

In the Court of District & Addl. Sessions Judge-III, Begusarai
Presiding Judge: Brajesh Kumar Singh
S.T Case No-1244/2025
Sarad Yadav & Babbar Yadav Vs. State of Bihar

Order

13-03-2026

Present: - Sri Amit, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Sri R.P. Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the State.

- 1) Today, the discharge application as well as bail petition have been taken up for hearing.
- 2) Having perused the records, especially the injury report of Adalat Yadav, it is clear that Adalat Yadav has suffered three injuries. The injuries are: (i). Pain and swelling of the left wrist joint; (ii) Bruise on the left thigh; and (iii) Abrasion on chin. Though per doctor, the injuries are opined as greivous in nature, yet the injuries are not fatal for life, neither the intention/knowledge to cause death as required for the offence of attempt to murder is apparent, therefore offence under section 109(2) of B.N.S is not prima facie made out, **therefore the accused persons are hereby discharged from section 109(2) of B.N.S.** Other sections are not triable by the court of Sessions, therefore let the charges be framed by this court against the accused persons on 19-03-2026, and let the bail be decided thereafter, and let the records be sent to Ld. C.J.M, thereafter.

B.S.12 Dictated
13/03/2026
(Brajesh Kumar Singh)
Addl. S. J.-III, Begusarai
13-03-2026